
LEARNING UPDATE - 41

Friday, 26 November, 2021

Working so that our students feel they are known, understood, valued and learning.

First Week of Advent
As we light the candle of Hope this Sunday, we await the

promised birth of the Saviour of the world.

“See, the days are coming – it is the Lord who speaks – when I

am going to fulfil the promise I made:

‘In those days and at that time,

I will make a virtuous Branch grow for David,

who shall practise honesty and integrity in the land.’”

Jeremiah 33:14-15

Dear Parents / Carers,

We are still enrolling students for Year 7, 2022. We are better able to organise and prepare to meet the needs

of these students when we have the time to collect the necessary information. We are concerned that some

siblings of our current students may still not have enrolled. We would encourage you to do this in the coming

week if you have not already done so.

COVID Restrictions

We need to thank the vast majority of our students who have been very disciplined with the way we have had

to organise the school at the moment. Having the students constantly separated into two different areas has

been difficult, even without the weather, which has been less than helpful. We are looking forward to a

stronger sense of normality in the coming year.





St Clare’s Catholic High School
A Catholic school of excellence and improvement

22nd November, 2021

Dear Year 7, 2022 parents and carers,

After careful consultation we have been able to establish a date and details for our Year 7 Orientation Day. In
preparation for your child’s attendance at St Clare’s next year, the Student Orientation Day will be held on
Thursday, 9th December 2021 at 9:30AM. The Parent Information Sessions will be held on Thursday, 9th

December, 2021 at 4PM.

Given the circumstances surrounding the Covid-19 Pandemic we have had to consider the safety of our
community, therefore, the Orientation Day and the Parent Information Session for 2021 will be a virtual event.
Anyone who is unable to attend will receive a recorded video of the event. Year 7 2022 will also be given an
induction day on their first day of school next year. The platform for our virtual events will be Zoom. The access
details are outlined in the table below.

VIRTUAL EVENT DETAILS

Year 7 Orientation Day
Meeting ID: 671 0878 3009
Zoom Password: 723940

OR

Log-in at: 9.20am

Start: 9.30am
Finish: 12.30pm

Parent Information Session
Meeting ID: 628 9536 2897
Zoom Password: 324571

OR

Log-in at: 3.50pm

Start: 4.00pm
Finish: 5.00pm

Please let us know if you will be attending the virtual events by
clicking the RSVP button.

School Uniform and Fitting Times / Dates
School uniform is available for purchase online via Qkr! (instructions attached) or you can go to the following
website to download the App - www.ozfashions.com.au/schools.

Please contact Office Staff on 9830 2400 if you have any concerns or questions.

Thank you for allowing us at St Clare’s, the opportunity of working with you in the education of your sons and
daughters.

Sincerely yours,

Mr Kevin Jones
Principal

175 Buckwell Drive, HASSALL GROVE 2761 / Locked Bag 1412, PLUMPTON 2761
Ph: 9830 2400

Email: clarehassallgrove@parra.catholic.edu.au Web: clarehassallgrove.catholic.edu.au

https://parracatholic.zoom.us/j/67108783009?pwd=T3NGZHJXYWRibkY4ajU5UlFDU01BQT09
https://parracatholic.zoom.us/j/62895362897?pwd=WWxsZm9ld3BIZ2daNVpGaW40RWNZUT09
https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSc8sbULdh7uWLsjICE3eBcBS7D8zrqVjTaZm9cv__2AYhYaxA/viewform?usp=sf_link
http://www.ozfashions.com.au/schools
mailto:clarehassallgrove@parra.catholic.edu.au


UNIFORM & GROOMING

St Clare’s students represent our school in the community by wearing their uniform with
pride. As such, the school is committed to high standards of uniform and grooming.
Parents and caregivers are asked to ensure their child wears the correct uniform each day.

Sport uniform should only be worn on Thursdays. In the case of practical PDHPE
lessons, students should bring their uniform and change for their practical class.

Summer Uniform (Mondays-Wednesday and Friday)

* Please note- skirt must be knee length. Blazer may be worn.

Winter Uniform (Mondays-Wednesday and Friday)

* Please note- skirt must be knee length.

Sport Uniform (Thursdays only)

* Please note- school shorts with school name only.

General Appearance for All Students



In terms of grooming, the approach will be consistent for males and females in that:

● students are expected to be neat and well groomed;

● hair should be off the face at all times. Hair should not fall below eyebrow level;

● there should be no hair on the collar  - long hair needs to be tied back in a red,

yellow or black ribbon or tie. This is for both neatness and for safety;

● hair must be of a natural colour. Students may dye their hair but the colour/s

must be natural and cannot be of extreme contrast;

● hair must be conservatively styled. Extreme styles which draw attention to the

student are not permitted, some examples are mohawks, rats tails, dreadlocks

etc.;

● in terms of piercings, students will be allowed to wear one set of

earrings in each ear lobe and these must be sleepers or studs, these

are not to be more than 1cm in diameter as shown on right;

● one fine silver or gold bracelet and one fine signet ring may be worn;

● tattoos/body art are to be covered at all times;

● nail polish and acrylic nails are not permitted;

● makeup is not permitted;

● boys are expected to be clean shaven at all times;

● only the regulation school bag is to be used (see picture on

right);

● students are required to wear black hard-soled, leather, laced

school shoes (see below).

● On sport days, students are required to wear sport shoes (not canvas).





How to order my child’s school uniform?





STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - LEADERS

ROLE NAME Email Address
Teaching

Areas

Principal Mr Kevin Jones kjones@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Wellbeing Ms Shauna Nash snash@parra.catholic.edu.au

Assistant Principal - Learning Ms Hayley Lalor hlalor@parra.catholic.edu.au

School Counsellor Ms Lauren Luthra lluthra@parra.catholic.edu.au

Leader of Mission (Acting) Mrs Jessica Damski jdamski@parra.catholic.edu.au RE

Leader of Learning Diversity Mrs Deborah Watts dwatts1@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning Mr Dale Ahern dahern1@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE/RE

Leader of Learning Ms Theresa Nielsen tmorabito@parra.catholic.edu.au TAS/LOTE

Leader of Learning Ms Sherene Mitchell smitchell@parra.catholic.edu.au English

Leader of Learning Ms Pauline Tivoli ptivoli1@parra.catholic.edu.au CAPA

Leader of Learning (Acting) Mr Juan Chavez jchavez@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Leader of Learning Mr Tim Woodbine twoodbine@parra.catholic.edu.au Maths

Leader of Learning (Acting) Ms Sheree McCormack smccormack@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 5
(Acting)

Ms Brittany Bonarius bbonarius1@parra.catholic.edu.au Science

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 6 Mr Anthony Pope apope@parra.catholic.edu.au English/RE

Leader of Learning Pathways Stage 4 Mr Luke Trotz ltrotz@parra.catholic.edu.au PDHPE

Instructional Coach Mr Colin Newell cnewell2@parra.catholic.edu.au HSIE

Learning Mentor- Benedict House
(Acting)

Natalie Maxwell nmaxwell3@parra.catholic.edu.au CAPA

Learning Mentor- Chisholm House Ms Deb Baker dbaker@parra.catholic.edu.au Visual Arts

Learning Mentor- Kolbe House Ms Mea Brown mbrown24@parra.catholic.edu.au Eng/HSIE

Learning Mentor – MacKillop House Mr Kharl Carlos kcarlos3@parra.catholic.edu.au RE/PDHPE



STAFF EMAIL ADDRESSES - TEACHERS

First Name Surname Teacher’s Email

Katherine ALFARA kalfafara3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Desire BARLOW dbarlow@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victoria BRAVO vbravo1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mary BULLEN mbullen2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Tom CALLAN tcallan@parra.catholic.edu.au

Bethany CARDER bcarder@parra.catholic.edu.au

Alyson CEFAI asmith22@parra.catholic.edu.au

Jordan CHAMBERS jchambers2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Patrice CORDELL psmith2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Paul CROSS pcross@parra.catholic.edu.au

Colin EDMONDSON cedmondson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke EISENHUTH leisenhuth2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Luke ELLIOTT lelliott6@parra.catholic.edu.au

Victor FENECH vfenech1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Samantha FRESCO sfresco@parra.catholic.edu.au

Mark GALLEGO mgallego2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Melanie HALL mhall13@parra.catholic.edu.au

Lara HEWITSON lhewitson@parra.catholic.edu.au

Briannon HORNE bhorne4@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sally JONES sjones26@parra.catholic.edu.au

First Name Surname Teacher’s Email

Karlie KILLEEN kkilleen@parra.catholic.edu.au

Andy KUSWARA akuswara1@parra.catholic.edu.au

Fiona LOPES flopes@parra.catholic.edu.au

Rhiannon MARSH rmarsh2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Carly MARSHALL cwiese@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sarah MATULEWICZ smatulewicz@parra.catholic.edu.au

Nadine MCARDLE nmcardle@parra.catholic.edu.au

William MELEVO wmelevo2@parra.catholic.edu.au

Daniel MUFALE dmufale@parra.catholic.edu.au

Natalie ROBERTSON nrobertson3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sharon ROGERS srogers7@parra.catholic.edu.au

Pearl SANBER psanber@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dianne SANTOS dsantos8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Joshua SCHEMBRI jschembri8@parra.catholic.edu.au

Dijana SIRIC dsiric@parra.catholic.edu.au

Claudia STAFRACE cstafrace3@parra.catholic.edu.au

Sara SUNDSTROM ssundstrom@parra.catholic.edu.au

Widad THALJI wthalji@parra.catholic.edu.au

Amanda WATTON awatton@parra.catholic.edu.au

Heather WOOD hwood@parra.catholic.edu.au


